

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

THE CITY OF CHICAGO,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS III,
Attorney General of the United States

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-5720
Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. CHICAGO IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS.....	2
A. The Notice And Access Conditions Lack Statutory Authorization And Therefore Are <i>Ultra Vires</i> And Violate The Separation Of Powers.	2
1. The Notice And Access Conditions Are <i>Ultra Vires</i>	2
2. The Notice And Access Conditions Violate The Separation Of Powers.....	7
B. The Section 1373 Condition Is Likewise Unauthorized And Unconstitutional.....	7
C. The Notice And Access Conditions Violate The Spending Clause.....	10
1. Neither Condition Is Germane To The Purposes Of The JAG Program.....	10
2. DOJ Has Effectively Conceded That Its Original Notice And Access Conditions Would Violate The Fourth Amendment.	11
II. CHICAGO WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED ABSENT PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	12
III. THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	14
IV. THE REQUESTED INJUNCTION SHOULD BE NATIONWIDE.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976)	14
<i>Alton R. Co. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 229 (1932)	9
<i>American Hospital Association v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>American Trucking Associations v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	9
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	4
<i>Ciarpaglini v. Norwood</i> , 817 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	3
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , No. SA-17-CV-404, slip op. (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2017), ECF No. 189	11, 12
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 1459081 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2017)	11, 12, 13
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 3086064 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2017)	12
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Ditton v. Rusch</i> , 2014 WL 4435928 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2014)	14
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	3

Gaffney v. Riverboat Services,
451 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 4

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)3, 5

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 14

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)3, 8

Hawaii v. Trump,
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 14

International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir.), cert. granted, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) 15

Kansas v. United States,
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 12, 13

Kelly v. Robinson,
479 U.S. 36 (1986) 12

Long v. Teachers’ Retirement System of Illinois,
585 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 6

Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986) 3

M.R. v. Dreyfus,
697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 14

Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB,
350 U.S. 270 (1956) 6

P.C. Pfeiffer Co. v. Ford,
444 U.S. 69 (1979) 4

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 9

Sefick v. Gardner,
164 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 12

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 3

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 15

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Travis v. Reno,
163 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 9

United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.,
551 U.S. 128 (2007)..... 4

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 11

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 5

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

5 U.S.C.
§ 704 6
§ 1501(4) 9

8 U.S.C.
§ 1357(a)(1)..... 5
§ 1373 *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 8

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)..... 8

42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000d.....	8
§ 3712(a)(6).....	3, 4, 5, 6
§ 3751(a)(1).....	2, 10
§ 3752(a).....	2, 8
§ 3755(d)(2)(A).....	2, 6
§ 3756(b).....	6
§ 3789d(c).....	8
§ 3796gg-1(e)(3).....	2
§ 4322(D).....	8
§ 4604(c).....	8
§ 5671.....	8
§ 6102.....	8
§ 10604.....	8
§ 13727(c)(2).....	5
§ 13925(b)(13).....	8
§ 16925(a).....	5
54 U.S.C.	
§ 306108.....	8
§ 312502(B)(1).....	8, 9
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162 (2005).....	6
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 109-233 (2005).....	3, 7
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....	9
